INVESTCORP S.A. CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  28 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

(i) Early adoption of IFRS 9
The Group has early adopted IFRS 9 (excluding hedge accounting section) during the
financial year, which sets out the requirements for classification of financial assets and
financial liabilities into categories below.

Financial Assets

a) Financial assets at Fair Value through Profit and Loss (“FVTPL”)

b) Financial assets at Amortized Cost (“AC”)

c) Financial assets at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (“FVOCI”)

Financial Liabilities

a) Financial liabilities at Fair Value through Profit and Loss (“FVTPL”)

b) Financial liabilities at Amortized Cost (“AC”)

Please refer to Note 28 for accounting policy changes with reference to IFRS 9.

The following table shows the original classification and measurement categories in
accordance with IAS 39 and the new classification and measurement categories under
IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets and reconciles the carrying amounts as at June
30, 2016 under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts as at July 1, 2016 under IFRS 9.

Financial assets

Cash and short-term funds Amortized cost Amortized cost 286,976   (2)   286,974

Placements with financial institutions
and other liquid assets Amortized cost Amortized cost 133,234   (24)   133,210

Receivables Amortized cost Amortized cost 278,030   (2,324)   275,706

Advances Amortized cost Amortized cost 102,197   (1,171)   101,026

Co-investments

Corporate investment
-   FVTPL FVTPL FVOCI 11,000   -   11,000
-   AFS AFS FVOCI 15,015   -   15,015

Alternative investment solutions
-   FVTPL FVTPL FVOCI 29,807   -   29,807

Real estate investment
-   FVTPL FVTPL FVOCI 39,710   -   39,710

Total   895,969   (3,521)   892,448

$000s

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

New
carrying

value under
IFRS 9

Original
carrying value
under IAS 39

Re -
Measurement

There were no changes to classification and measurement categories of financial
liabilities of the Group upon early adoption of IFRS 9.

INVESTCORP S.A. CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  29 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5.  CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
(CONTINUED)

(ii) Categories of financial assets and financial liabilities
The table below shows categories of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities

[…]

floating rates of interest or if they carry fixed rates they have been hedged to floating
rates of interest, except for the following:

• Investments amounting to $20.8 million (June 30, 2016: $29.1 million), which earn
interest at an effective rate approximating 13.0% (June 30, 2016: 14.8%) per annum.

• Credit management Investments amounting to $258.7 million (June 30, 2016: Nil),
which earn interest at an effective rate approximating 8% (June 30, 2016: Nil) per
annum.

INVESTCORP S.A. CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  60 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

24. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

v) (b) Interest rate risk (continued)
The following table depicts the sensitivity of the Group's net income to a 200 basis points
possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity is
based on the floating rate financial assets and financial liabilities (including items hedged
back to floating rate) held at the year end.

$000s

Sensitivity to
profit/ (loss)

for +200 basis
points

Sensitivity to
profit/ (loss)

for  -200 basis
points

Currency
Euro   (3,445)   -
Pounds Sterling   624   (76)
Japanese Yen   526   (10)
US Dollar   (3,783)   3,850
Others   (1,860)   1,084

Total (7,938)   4,848

June 30, 2017

$000s

Sensitivity to
profit/ (loss)

for +200 basis
points

Sensitivity to
profit/ (loss)

for  -200 basis
points

Currency
Euro   (633)   -
Pounds Sterling   (36)   9
Japanese Yen   660   -
US Dollar   (12,844)   5,588
Others   1,200   (378)

Total (11,653)   5,219

June 30, 2016

Potentially significant variances in interest rate sensitivity may exist at dates other than
the year end.

INVESTCORP S.A. CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  61 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

24. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

v)  Market price risk (continued)

v) (c) Equity price risk

The Group’s equity price risk arises primarily from its co-investments in corporate
investment, real estate investment and alternative investment solutions.

Co-investments in corporate investment and real estate investment
The Group manages the equity price risk of its co-investments in corporate investment
and real estate investment on a portfolio basis as well as at the individual investment
level.
The table below summarizes the sensitivity of the Group’s co-investments in CI and RE
to changes in multiples / capitalization rates / quoted bid prices.

June 30, 2017

$000s Factor Change
Balance sheet

exposure
For increase For decrease For increase For decrease

CI co-investments EBITDA Multiples +/- 0.5x 480,307   527,183   436,683   46,876   (43,624)

Revenue Multiples +/- 0.5x 6,442   7,143   5,741   701   (701)

Quoted bid price +/- 1% 7,191   7,263   7,119   72   (72)

For decrease For increase For decrease For increase
RE co-investments Capitalization Rate -/+ 1% 60,704   75,556   50,115   14,852   (10,589)

June 30, 2016
$000s Factor Change

Balance sheet
exposure

For increase For decrease For increase For decrease
CI co-investments EBITDA Multiples +/- 0.5x 538,810   591,182   488,524   52,372   (50,286)

Quoted bid price +/- 1% 15,286   15,681   15,371   155   (155)

For decrease For increase For decrease For increase
RE co-investments Capitalization Rate -/+ 1% 94,125   111,952   77,715   17,827   (16,410)

Projected Balance sheet
Exposure Impact on Income

Projected Balance sheet
Exposure Impact on Income

In the opinion of the Group’s management there is no material sensitivity in the net
income of the Group to any reasonably possible changes in the fair value of strategic co-
investments.

Co-investments in alternative investment solutions
The Group manages the market price risk in its AIS portfolio through its market risk
management framework that uses the VaR technique. VaR techniques produce
estimates of the potential negative change in the market value of a portfolio over a